COMPANY ANNOUNCEMENT NO. 8 2023/24

6 February 2024

GRANT OF PERFORMANCE SHARE UNITS

Pursuant to Ambu A/S' (Ambu) Remuneration Policy, a total of 172,956 Performance Share Units (PSUs) related to Ambu's long-term incentive programme (LTIP) for 2023/24 have been granted on 6 February 2024 with retroactive effect from 1 January 2024. 49,109 of the PSUs have been granted to the Executive Management and 123,847 of the PSUs have been granted to other key employees.

The LTIP covers the financial year 2023/24, and the final allocation of PSUs is conditional upon achievement of two key performance indicators (organic revenue growth and EBIT margin) for the fiscal year 2023/24 and will be within the range of 0-200% of the initial grant.

The PSUs are granted free and subject to achievement of the KPIs mentioned above. Each PSU will at vesting, on 1 January 2027, be converted to one Class B share in Ambu A/S subject to the terms of the LTIP.

The average price applied to calculate the number of PSUs is the average price quoted by NASDAQ Copenhagen in respect of Ambu A/S Class B shares on the day of the Annual General Meeting and the subsequent four (4) trading days (13-19 December 2023).

The value of the PSUs will, at the time of vesting, be capped at four times the annual base salary of the individual participant measured at the time of the grant.



Ambu A/S Baltorpbakken 13 2750 Ballerup Denmark Tel. +45 7225 2000 CVR no.: 63 64 49 19 www.Ambu.com

Contact information:

Media Tine Bjørn Schmidt Head of Corporate Communications tisc@ambu.com +45 2264 0697

Investors

Anders Hjort Head of Investor Relations anhj@ambu.com +45 2892 8881

ABOUT AMBU

Since 1937, Ambu has been rethinking solutions, together with healthcare professionals, to save lives and improve patient care. Today, millions of patients and healthcare professionals worldwide depend on the efficiency, safety and performance of our single-use endoscopy, anaesthesia and patient monitoring solutions. Headquartered near Copenhagen in Denmark, Ambu employs around 4,600 people in Europe, North America, Latin America and Asia Pacific. For more information, please visit <u>Ambu.com</u>.